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Summary of 2023: Public Opinion of Ukrainians

The nationwide survey was conducted by the llko Kucheriv Democratic Initiatives
Foundation in cooperation with the Razumkov Center sociological service on December 8-15,
2023.

The face-to-face survey was conducted in Vinnytsia, Volyn, Dnepropetrovsk, Zhytomyr,
Zakarpattia, Zaporizhzhia, Ivano-Frankivsk, Kyiv, Kirovohrad, Lviv, Mykolaiv, Odesa, Poltava,
Rivne, Sumy, Ternopil, Kharkiv, Kherson, Khmelnytsky, Cherkasy, Chernihiv, Chernivtsi regions and
the city of Kyiv. In Zaporizhzhia, Mykolaiv, Kharkiv, Kherson regions, the survey was conducted
only in the territories controlled by the government of Ukraine and where no combat actions are
taking place.

The survey was conducted using a stratified multi-stage sampling using random selection
at the first stages of sampling and a quota method of selecting respondents at the final stage
(when respondents were selected in accordance with gender and age quotas). The structure of
the sample population corresponds to the demographic structure of the adult population of the
surveyed areas as of the beginning of 2022 (by age, gender, type of settlement).

2019 respondents aged 18 and older were interviewed. The theoretical sampling error does
not exceed 2.3%. At the same time, additional systematic sample deviations may be caused by
the consequences of Russian aggression, in particular, the forced displacement of millions of
citizens.

Emotions and experiences of the passing year

In 2023, it was their families and loved ones inspired and motivated 43% of Ukrainians to get
through this difficult year. Moreover, the reliance on family and friends as a support has become
more widespread (30% at the end of 2022). At the same time, just like in 2022, our defenders
serving in the Ukrainian Defense Forces remain the second most common source of inspiration
and motivation for Ukrainians (16%). Thus, over the second year of the full-scale invasion, the
sources of support and motivation for the society remain unchanged.

In late 2023, Ukrainians are hopeful about both their own future (55%) and the future of
Ukraine (61%). Besides hope, Ukrainians most often feel anxiety (40%) and optimism (28%) when
thinking about their own future. And while hope continues to be the most common emotion as
in 2022, the number of those who feel anxious has slightly increased (compared to 33% in 2022),
and the number of optimists has also decreased (36%). Anxiety about the future of Ukraine in
general has also increased from 24% at the end of 2022 to 34% in December 2023.

The war affects the daily lives of the vast majority of Ukrainians (95%), 61% of whom call this
impact decisive. Such assessments are typical for all macro-regions of Ukraine, but most of all
for the East, where the war has a dramatic impact on the daily lives of 68% of the population.
The war also affects people's lives regardless of their age. Only among young people (18-29 years
old), the share of those whose lives are greatly affected by the war is lower than in other age



groups. However, even among young people, this figure makes up the majority of respondents
(54%).

The impact of the war is also related to the perception that the life of Ukrainians has worsened
over the past year: 35% say that life has become slightly worse, and another 40% feel that it has
become significantly worse.

The war and the victory

The belief in victory continues to unite the vast majority of Ukrainians (88%), 63% of whom
believe in victory without any doubt. Only 5% of respondents doubt the victory of Ukraine.
However, compared to December 2022, the ratio has changed somewhat between those who
believe in victory without any doubt (78% in December 2022 compared to 63% now) and those
who somewhat believe in victory (15% in December 2022 compared to 25% now).

The vast majority of residents in all macro-regions are convinced of Ukraine's victory, although
there are slightly more doubters in the South (10%) than in the other macro-regions.

The belief in Ukraine's victory prevails in all age groups.

More than half of Ukrainians (58%) believe that Ukraine will win this war in the short term: 6%
believe that this will happen in the next few months, 21% believe in the vuctirt by the summer
of 2024, and another 31% believe that Ukraine will win in 1-2 years. 15% of respondents consider
the Ukrainian victory to be in the mid-term (3-5 years). At the same time, adherents of the most
pessimistic scenario, who do not believe that victory will occur in their lifetime, are in the
absolute minority (2.5%).

In the regional breakdown, the share of those who believe that Ukraine will achieve victory in 1-
2 years ranges from 27% in the South to 36% in the West. The number of those who believe in
victory by the summer of 2024 is the lowest in the East (16%) and the highest in the South (25%).
At the same time, the share of believers in the most optimistic scenario of victory in the next few
months is almost the same in all macro-regions (5-7%).

When it comes to the desired achievements in the war that Ukrainians expect to see, there is a
clear pattern of linking the achievements in the war to the rescue of Ukrainian citizens and the
demand for justice and punishment of Russia. Thus, among the various achievements that might
be possible as a result of the war, most Ukrainians are focused on the release of all prisoners
and the return of deported Ukrainians (69%). The second place is shared by three options that
are equally important to citizens: Ukraine's accession to NATO to guarantee protection from
another war (42%), punishment of all Russian war criminals (42%), and compensation for all
damages caused to the economy and citizens (41.5%).

In the regional breakdown, the release of all prisoners and the return of deported citizens is most
demanded in the country as a whole, but the highest demand is in the South (80%). Ukraine's
accession to NATO as a guarantee of protection against another war is approximately equally
important in all macro-regions (from 39% in the West to 44% in the Center). Compensation for
all damages caused to the economy and citizens was most often mentioned in the Center (46%)
and in the South (48%). Similarly, in the South, the demand for punishment of all Russian war
criminals is higher than in other regions (46%).



One in four Ukrainians (26%) would consider the collapse of Russia as a state an achievement as
a result of the war. At the same time, there are significant regional differences in the perception
of this option. Thus, in the West, the largest share of the residents would consider this an
achievement (40%). In the Center and in the East, 23% and 24%, respectively, consider this a
likely achievement in the war. In the South, however, only 10% preferred this over other possible
achievements and outcomes.

Volunteering and assisting the Armed Forces of Ukraine

Despite the overall deterioration of the quality of life mentioned above, Ukrainians continue to
provide financial and other material assistance to the Armed Forces of Ukraine and internally
displaced persons. Thus, 63% say that over the past 12 months they have personally transferred
money to volunteers and charitable organizations that help the Armed Forces of Ukraine. At
the same time, 46% transferred funds to a special bank account of the NBU for the Armed Forces
of Ukraine. Nearly half of all respondents (51%) have helped internally displaced persons with
money, clothing, food or other items.

One in four Ukrainians (26%) helped to produce supplies for the Armed Forces (e.g., weaving
nets, repairing equipment, 3D printing of spare parts for drones etc. 23% have participated in
various charity events to support the Armed Forces and persons affected by the war. And 13%
say that in the last 12 months they have been directly involved in volunteer work in the medical
treatment and provision of the Armed Forces of Ukraine.

In the regional breakdown, the provision of financial assistance in favor of the Armed Forces is
somewhat less recorded in the East and South. At the same time, the share of those who help
IDPs in various ways is the same in the East as in the West (51%). The largest share of the locals
who have personally volunteered to help treat and supply the Armed Forces of Ukraine over the
past year is recorded in the East of Ukraine (17%).

Foreign Policy Issues in the Public Opinion of Ukrainians

Poland has the most favorable attitudes of Ukrainians among Ukraine's neighboring countries.
Thus, 66% of Ukrainians have a positive attitude toward Poland, while only 8% have a negative
attitude, while 22% of citizens are neutral. Every second Ukrainian (51%) believes that the Polish
citizens have a positive attitude toward Ukraine, while 13% of respondents believe that Poles are
negative toward Ukraine.

The leader of the anti-rating among neighbors (Russia was not included in this list) is Belarus.
Thus, 78% of Ukrainians currently have a negative attitude toward Belarus, with 58% having a
strongly negative attitude. A neutral attitude is shown by 12% (the lowest rate of neutrality
among all neighbors), while less than 5% have a positive attitude toward Belarus at the end of
2023. Moreover, the overwhelming majority of Ukrainians believe that the population of Belarus
also has a negative attitude toward Ukraine (61%, including 41% who have a strongly negative
attitude). Only 7% of Ukrainians believe that Belarusians have a positive attitude toward Ukraine.

Ukrainians are mostly positive about both Moldova (49.5% vs. 8% of Ukrainians who are negative
towards Molvoda) and Romania (47% vs. 9% of Ukrainians who are negative towards Romania).
Neutral attitudes toward both countries are shared by 38% of Ukrainians.



The attitude of Ukrainians toward Slovakia is equally divided between those who have a neutral
and positive opinion of the country (38.5% each).

Hungary is the only neighboring EU member state that is currently viewed negatively by a relative
majority of Ukrainians (46%). 27% have a neutral attitude toward Hungary, and 21% have a
positive attitude. At the same time, Ukrainians think that Hungarian citizens' attitudes toward
Ukraine are also predominantly negative. 37% of Ukrainians think that Hungarians have a
negative attitude toward Ukraine. 17% of Ukrainians believe that Hungarians have a positive
attitude toward Ukraine.

Regarding the conflict in the Middle East, the majority of Ukrainians (66%) believe that HAMAS
is the aggressor, and only 5.5% believe that Israel is the aggressor. At the same time, 23% of
respondents do not have a clear opinion on who is the aggressor in this war.

Distributions of respondents' answers

Who or what inspired you the most and gave you the strength to get through this difficult
year? (respondents suggested their own answers. Only those answers that were mentioned by
1% or more of respondents are presented in this table)

My family and relatives 42,9
Our warriors 16,3
Faith in victory 12,1
Faith in God 3,5
Hope 3,4
Job 3,3
My friends and associates 2,6
Me myself 1,7
Our people 1,3
My loved one 1,0
Nothing/Noone 1,1
Don’t know 2,1
Didn’t answer 5,2

Who or what inspired you the most and gave you the strength to get through this difficult
year? (respondents suggested their own answers. Only those answers that were mentioned by
1% or more of respondents are presented in this table)

West Center South East
My family and relatives 38,8 42,0 40,9 51,2
Our warriors 27,0 14,5 13,2 7,7
Faith in victory 9,0 15,9 8,9 9,7
Faith in God 51 3,5 2,1 2,5
Hope 1,3 4,2 5,5 3,2
Job 2,3 3,1 6,8 3,0
My friends and associates 0,9 1,9 5,1 4,7
Me myself 1,5 1,1 2,6 2,7
Our people 2,3 0,5 2,6 1,0
My loved one 0,9 1,1 0,9 1,2
Nothing/Noone 1,3 0,9 0,4 1,5




Don’t know 4,1 1,2 0,9 2,2
Didn’t answer 4,3 6,6 5,5 3,0
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 | 60 years
years years years years and
old old old old older
My family and relatives 39,0 47,0 48,2 43,9 37,7
Our warriors 17,2 17,9 14,0 14,0 17,3
Faith in victory 12,6 9,0 12,1 14,6 12,3
Faith in God 1,5 2,4 2,7 4,8 5,3
Hope 4,0 2,7 1,1 3,6 5,1
Job 3,4 3,9 4,0 4,2 1,9
My friends and associates 3,1 3,4 3,0 1,8 2,1
Me myself 2,1 1,5 1,1 1,8 1,9
Our people 0,9 2,2 1,1 0,9 1,2
My loved one 4,0 0,2 0,5 0,0 0,9
Nothing/Noone 1,2 0,5 0,3 0,9 2,1
Don’t know 2,8 1,0 2,2 1,8 2,9
Didn’t answer 4,6 4,6 5,9 4,2 6,0

What are your feelings when thinking about your future? (select all that apply)

1. Optimism 27,9
2. Indifference 1,9
3. lJoy 3,6
4. Despair 8,3
5. Confidence 15,7
6. Confusion 19,0
7. Satisfaction 2,0
8. Pessimism 4,7
9. Hope 55,1
10. Anxiety 39,6
11. Interest 9,6
12. Fear 15,4
13. Other 0,5
14. Don’t know 2,4

What are your feelings when thinking about your future? (select all that apply)

West Center South East
Optimism 21,2 30,5 24,8 33,0
Indifference 1,1 2,0 1,7 2,7
Joy 2,8 3,9 5,6 2,7
Despair 8,8 7,2 6,4 11,2
Confidence 15,3 18,4 21,9 6,9
Confusion 16,7 20,6 13,2 22,1
Satisfaction 1,7 1,8 4,3 1,2
Pessimism 3,7 5,9 2,1 5,0
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Hope 55,5 54,4 66,5 49,4
Anxiety 37,6 40,3 44,2 37,7
Interest 7,9 9,2 15,0 9,7
Fear 17,8 14,8 17,9 12,4
Other 0,0 0,5 1,3 1,0
Don’t know 2,8 2,7 1,3 2,0

What are your feelings when thinking about your future? (select all that apply)

60
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 years
yearsold | yearsold | yearsold years old and
older
Optimism 37,3 29,6 27,0 26,1 23,2
Indifference 0,3 2,2 1,6 2,4 2,4
Joy 5,3 49 3,5 3,0 2,2
Despair 5,9 6,3 9,5 7,2 11,1
Confidence 18,4 19,2 15,4 14,4 12,5
Confusion 14,3 17,8 15,9 21,6 23,0
Satisfaction 3,4 2,4 1,4 2,7 7
Pessimism 3,7 5,8 4,1 3,3 5,7
Hope 58,1 55,6 55,7 52,6 54,2
Anxiety 34,2 35,9 38,9 41,4 44,6
Interest 12,7 10,5 9,8 8,1 7,9
Fear 15,0 14,6 12,7 17,1 17,1
Other 0,9 0,0 1,1 0,6 0,3
Don’t know 2,5 2,7 3,5 1,2 2,1
What are your feelings regarding the future of Ukraine (select all that apply)
1. Optimism 31,1
Indifference 0,9
3. Joy 2,8
4. Despair 7,9
5. Confidence 18,5
6. Confusion 10,9
7. Satisfaction 2,3
8. Pessimism 5,8
9. Hope 60,8
10. Anxiety 34,4
11. Interest 9,7
12. Fear 13,0
13. Other 1,0
14. Don’t know 2,2
What are your feelings regarding the future of Ukraine (select all that apply)
West Center South East
Optimism 25,4 31,6 35,5 35,5
Indifference 0,9 0,4 1,7 1,2
Joy 1,9 3,7 1,7 3,2




Despair 8,6 5,7 13,2 8,5
Confidence 15,3 23,1 22,7 10,4
Confusion 12,0 10,5 10,3 10,4
Satisfaction 1,1 2,9 4,3 1,2
Pessimism 7,1 5,4 3,9 6,0
Hope 59,2 64,6 61,5 54,6
Anxiety 31,3 34,7 46,6 31,0
Interest 9,2 9,0 8,1 12,9
Fear 13,7 13,2 15,9 10,0
Other 1,3 1,1 0,9 0,7
Don’t know 2,6 2,4 0,9 2,2
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60 years
yearsold | yearsold | yearsold yearsold | and older
Optimism 38,3 32,8 28,9 28,6 28,6
Indifference 0,9 0,5 0,8 0,9 1,2
Joy 2,8 2,7 3,8 3,3 2,1
Despair 7,5 6,6 7,6 8,1 9,1
Confidence 20,9 21,9 19,8 16,5 14,9
Confusion 11,5 12,7 8,1 11,4 10,6
Satisfaction 3,7 1,9 1,9 3,0 1,5
Pessimism 5,0 6,1 6,5 4,8 6,2
Hope 59,9 61,3 59,1 59,3 63,0
Anxiety 32,0 28,6 37,0 35,4 37,7
Interest 13,1 10,0 11,4 7,8 7,5
Fear 9,9 12,4 11,6 14,4 15,4
Other 1,2 1,5 0,8 0,9 0,9
Don’t know 2,5 1,9 2,7 2,4 1,9

In your opinion, to what extent does the war currently affect your daily life? (One answer)

1. Does not affect at all 0,5
2. Does not affect to a large extent 3,8
3. Affects somewhat 33,3
4. Affects significantly 61,3
5. Don’t know 1,1
In your opinion, to what extent does the war currently affect your daily life? (One answer)
West Center South East
Does not affect at all 0,7 0,4 0,4 0,7
Does not affect to a large 34 25 21 82
extent
Affects somewhat 35,8 37,1 34,2 21,3
Affects significantly 59,0 59,1 62,8 68,0
Don’t know 1,1 0,9 0,4 1,7
18-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60 years
years old years old years old years old and older
Does not affect at all 0,6 0,5 0,5 0,0 0,9




Does not affect to a

6,5 3,2 4,3 2,4 3,4
large extent
Affects somewhat 37,9 33,3 31,9 31,7 32,6
Affects significantly 54,3 62,1 61,4 64,4 62,4
Don’t know 0,6 1,0 1,9 1,5 0,7
In what way has your life changed in 2023? (One answer)
1. Life has become significantly better 0,7
2. Life has become somewhat better 3,8
3. Life has not changed much 16,3
4. Life has become somewhat worse 36,3
5. Life has become much worse 39,7
6. Don’t know 3,2




In what way has your life changed in 2023? (One answer)

West Center South East
L_|fe. . has become 0,9 0,2 0,0 17
significantly better
Life has become 45 27 6.8 32
somewhat better
Life has not changed 12,7 17,9 10,3 211
much
Life has become 38.9 354 359 348
somewhat worse
Life has become much 40,4 395 46,2 356
worse
Don’t know 2,6 4,2 0,9 3,5
18-29 years | 30-39 years | 40-49 years 50-59 60 years

old old old years old and older

Life has become
7 1,4

significantly better 0,6 0, ! 0,6 0.3
Life has become
somewhat better >3 3,9 4,3 3,9 2,6
Life has not changed 218 18,4 14.1 12,6 15,4
much
Life  has become 38,0 35,0 37.4 40,5 32,9
somewhat worse
Life has become

31,8 38,1 38,8 37,8 46,9
much worse
Don’t know 2,5 3,9 4,1 4,5 1,9

Do you believe in Ukraine's victory in the war against the Russian Federation? (One answer)

1. Yes 63,3
2. Ratheryes 24,8
3. Ratherno 3,8
4. No 1,6
5. Don’t know 6,5

Do you believe in Ukraine's victory in the war against the Russian Federation? (One answer)

West Center South East
Yes 64,1 64,6 54,7 64,5
Rather yes 27,9 24,1 26,9 21,3
Rather no 3,0 3,7 7,7 3,0
No 0,6 1,4 2,1 3,0
Don’t know 4,5 6,3 8,5 8,2




18-29 years 30-39 40-49 50-59 60 years

old yearsold | yearsold | yearsold | andolder
Yes 66,7 66,5 66,4 58,0 60,6
Rather yes 24,6 23,1 21,7 31,2 24,5
Rather no 3,7 2,4 2,7 3,0 5,7
No 0,3 1,5 1,1 2,1 2,6
Don’t know 4,7 6,6 8,1 5,7 6,7

When do you think Ukraine will win? (One answer)

1. Inthe next few months 6,2
2. By the summer of next year (Summer 2024) 21,2
3. In1-2vyears 31,1
4. In3-5years 15,1
5. Not earlier than in 5 years 4,9
6. Unlikely this will happen in my lifetime 2,4
7. Other 1,0
8. Don’t know 18,1

When do you think Ukraine will win? (One answer)

West Center South East
In the next few months 7,3 5,3 7,3 5,7
By the summer of next

2 2 2 15,7
year (Summer 2024) 08 3,0 >3 >
In 1-2 years 36,1 27,2 30,5 33,1
In 3-5 years 17,0 14,0 12,0 16,7
Not earlier than in 5 3.0 6.6 3.0 4,7
years
pnllkelythls will happen 0,9 31 21 3.0
in my lifetime
Other 1,3 1,1 2,1 0,2
Don’t know 13,5 19,8 17,6 20,9

18-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60 years
years old years old years old years old and older

In the next few 8.4 53 6,0 66 55
months
By the summer of
next year (Summer 22,7 23,8 19,0 17,8 22,0
2024)
In 1-2 years 34,5 33,5 31,3 31,0 27,8
In 3-5 years 12,4 14,1 16,3 17,5 15,3
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Not earlier than in 5 56 44 52 51 45
years

Unllkely_ thIS. .WI|| 0,3 10 19 0,9 57
happen in my lifetime

Other 0,6 1,0 1,1 0,9 1,2
Don’t know 15,5 17,0 19,3 20,2 18,2

Which of the following achievements in the war are most important to you? (up to 3

answers)

1. Release of all prisoners and return of deported Ukrainians 68,9
2. Ukraine's accession to NATO for guaranteed protection from a 41,8
renewed war
3. Compensation for all losses caused to the economy and citizens 41,5
4. Liberation of all occupied territories 32,8
5. Punishment of all Russian war criminals 41,7
6. Disintegration of Russia as a threat to Ukraine 26,3
7. Don’t know 2,0

Which of the following achievements in the war are most important to you? (up to 3

answers)
West Center South East
ReIe§s¢.e of all prisoners and return of deported 675 71,0 80,3 59,8
Ukrainians
Ukramg s accession to NATO for guaranteed 39.0 44,1 419 40,7
protection from a renewed war
Compensation .f'or all losses caused to the 324 46,6 483 38,7
economy and citizens
Liberation of all occupied territories 34,6 37,6 27,0 23,6
Punishment of all Russian war criminals 42,9 42,2 46,4 36,5
Disintegration of Russia as a threat to Ukraine 40,3 23,3 9,8 23,6
Don’t know 0,4 0,8 4,3 5,0
60
18-29 | 30-39 | 40-49 | 50-59
years
years years years years and
old old old old
older
Release of aI.I .prlsoners and return of 71,0 65.9 70,2 70,0 684
deported Ukrainians
Ukralng s accession to NATO for guaranteed 42,4 445 424 42,0 38,9
protection from a renewed war
Compensation .fc_)r all losses caused to the 414 38,3 42,0 39,9 44,3
economy and citizens
Liberation of all occupied territories 31,4 34,0 30,3 34,8 33,1
Punishment of all Russian war criminals 42,7 42,7 40,8 40,2 42,0
Dlsm.tegratlon of Russia as a threat to 26.4 26,7 25 5 25 2 271
Ukraine
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Don’t know 1,6 1,2 2,4 2,1 2,4
Have you personally been involved in the following activities in the last 12 months?
Yes | No No
answer
1. Transferred money for the Armed Forces directly to the NBU bank 458 | 53,8 0,4
account
2. Transferred money to vquntgers, charitable organizations that 633 | 36,5 0,2
help the Armed Forces of Ukraine
3. jl'ransferred. money, gave food, clothing, or other items to 511 | 48,6 0,3
internally displaced persons (IDPs)
4. Helped to manufacture items for the AFU (e.g., weaving nets,
repairing vehicles/equipment, 3D printing of spare parts for | 25,8 | 73,9 0,4
drones, etc.)
5. Directly engaged in volunteer work for the medical treatment and
i 12,8 | 86,8 0,4
supply of the Armed Forces of Ukraine
6. Participated in charitable campaigns in support of the Armed 227|770 03
Forces, people affected by the war, etc.
Have you personally been involved in the following activities in the last 12 months?
Yes No No
answer
Transferred money for the Armed Forces directly to the NBU bank account
West 41,4 | 58,2 0,4
Center 54,6 | 45,0 0,4
South 41,0 | 58,1 0,9
East 36,0 | 63,5 0,5
Transferred money to volunteers, charitable organizations that help the Armed
Forces of Ukraine
West 77,9 | 22,1
Center 63,7 | 36,2 0,1
South 45,5 | 53,6 0,9
East 53,2 | 46,5 0,2
Transferred money, gave food, clothing, or other items to internally displaced
persons (IDPs)
West 51,3 | 48,7 0,0
Center 53,3 | 46,3 0,4
South 43,2 | 56,0 0,9
East 50,5 | 49,3 0,2
Helped to manufacture items for the AFU (e.g., weaving nets, repairing
vehicles/equipment, 3D printing of spare parts for drones, etc.)
West 31,3 | 68,7 0,0
Center 26,4 | 73,2 0,4
South 17,9 | 81,2 0,9
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East 21,6 | 77,9 0,5
Directly engaged in volunteer work for the medical treatment and supply of the
Armed Forces of Ukraine
West 129 | 87,1 0,0
Center 12,2 | 87,5 0,2
South 8,1 | 91,0 0,9
East 16,7 | 82,6 0,7
Participated in charitable campaigns in support of the Armed Forces, people
affected by the war, etc.
West 23,0 | 77,0 0,0
Center 22,9 | 77,0 0,1
South 27,8 | 71,4 0,9
East 18,9 | 80,4 0,7
Have you personally been involved in the following activities in the last 12 months?
Yes No No
answer

Transferred money for the Armed Forces directly to the NBU bank account
18-29 years old 48,8 | 50,6 0,6
30-39 years old 54,4 | 45,4 0,2
40-49 years old 53,2 | 46,2 0,5
50-59 years old 44,7 | 55,3 0,0
60 years and older 34,0 | 65,4 0,7
Transferred money to volunteers, charitable organizations that help the Armed
Forces of Ukraine
18-29 years old 68,5 | 31,5 0,0
30-39 years old 70,6 | 29,1 0,2
40-49 years old 70,0 | 29,7 0,3
50-59 years old 61,6 | 38,4 0,0
60 years and older 51,8 | 47,9 0,3
Transferred money, gave food, clothing, or other items to internally displaced
persons (IDPs)
18-29 years old 49,5 | 50,2 0,3
30-39 years old 53,5 | 46,0 0,5
40-49 years old 55,4 | 44,3 0,3
50-59 years old 51,1 | 48,9 0,0
60 years and older 47,5 | 52,1 0,3
Helped to manufacture items for the AFU (e.g., weaving nets, repairing
vehicles/equipment, 3D printing of spare parts for drones, etc.)
18-29 years old 27,3 | 72,4 0,3
30-39 years old 25,5 | 74,3 0,2
40-49 years old 31,1 | 68,4 0,5
50-59 years old 25,8 | 74,2 0,0
60 years and older 21,8 | 77,7 0,5
Directly engaged in volunteer work for the medical treatment and supply of the
Armed Forces of Ukraine
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18-29 years old 14,3 | 85,7 0,0
30-39 years old 17,7 | 82,0 0,2
40-49 years old 16,5 | 83,2 0,3
50-59 years old 10,2 | 89,8 0,0
60 years and older 7,7 | 91,4 0,9
Participated in charitable campaigns in support of the Armed Forces, people
affected by the war, etc.
18-29 years old 22,7 | 76,9 0,3
30-39 years old 27,9 | 71,8 0,2
40-49 years old 31,1 | 68,6 0,3
50-59 years old 18,3 | 81,7 0,0
60 years and older 16,1 | 83,4 0,5
What is your attitude towards the following countries?
Negative | Somewhat Neutral Somewhat Positive Don’t
negative positive know
1. Poland 2,2 6,1 22,0 394 26,7 3,4
2. Hungary 23,1 22,5 26,7 13,7 7,4 6,7
3. Slovakia 4,2 12,0 38,5 26,5 12,0 6,8
4, Romania 2,2 6,7 38,3 32,7 14,2 5,9
5. Belarus 57,6 20,5 12,4 2,8 1,8 4,9
6. Moldova 2,1 4,9 38,3 34,2 15,3 5,2
What is your attitude towards the following countries?
Negative | Somewhat Neutral Somewhat Positive Don't
negative positive know
Poland
West 1,1 2,4 16,7 42,7 32,8 4,3
Center 1,2 7,8 22,6 41,5 24,5 2,5
South 7,3 6,4 21,0 37,8 25,3 2,1
East 3,0 7,4 28,5 31,8 24,3 5,0
Hungary
West 23,8 25,5 26,0 9,2 8,2 7,3
Center 25,8 22,2 24,5 16,4 7,2 3,9
South 12,5 19,0 34,1 19,0 6,5 9,1
East 22,4 21,4 27,9 10,9 7,0 10,4
Slovakia
West 2,8 14,2 32,9 28,4 13,8 7,9
Center 3,5 11,0 42,6 26,7 12,1 4,1
South 5,6 9,8 36,8 28,2 10,7 9,0
East 6,7 12,7 38,2 22,8 10,4 9,2
Romania
West 1,1 7,3 39,3 31,3 13,7 7,3
Center 1,7 5,4 39,6 34,0 14,7 4,6
South ,9 3,9 35,2 41,6 14,2 4,3
East 5,5 10,2 36,0 26,8 13,9 7,7
Belarus
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West 64,3 21,5 6,5 0,7 0,6 6,4
Center 60,7 20,2 11,2 2,8 0,8 4,2
South 42,3 17,5 24,4 9,4 3,8 2,6
East 51,1 21,8 15,6 1,5 4,5 5,5
Moldova

West 1,9 8,6 40,1 30,7 12,2 6,6
Center 2,6 3,3 36,0 38,4 16,0 3,7
South 1,3 1,7 35,6 41,2 15,9 4,3
East 2,2 5,4 42,0 25,9 17,3 7,2

Negative | Somewhat Neutral Somewhat Positive Don’t
negative positive know

Poland

18-29 years old 2,5 5,6 18,0 37,6 33,2 3,1
30-39 years old 1,7 6,6 22,1 39,9 27,7 1,9
40-49 years old 2,7 5,4 21,4 40,3 26,5 3,8
50-59 years old 2,1 51 23,1 44,4 22,5 2,7
60 years and older 2,2 7,2 24,0 36,8 25,0 4,8
Hungary

18-29 years old 20,9 26,5 26,8 10,3 9,7 5,9
30-39 years old 22,1 22,8 28,4 14,6 6,3 5,8
40-49 years old 20,8 23,5 26,4 14,6 8,4 6,5
50-59 years old 23,5 24,1 24,4 15,1 8,1 4,8
60 years and older 26,2 18,7 26,9 13,5 5,7 9,1
Slovakia

18-29 years old 4,3 11,5 37,9 25,2 16,1 5,0
30-39 years old 3,9 10,9 40,8 27,9 11,2 5,3
40-49 years old 2,7 11,9 38,4 27,6 12,4 7,0
50-59 years old 5,7 10,8 37,5 30,0 10,5 5,4
60 years and older 4,5 13,9 37,6 23,7 11,2 9,1
Romania

18-29 years old 0,9 6,8 40,4 29,8 17,7 4,3
30-39 years old 2,7 6,8 38,8 34,7 12,9 4,1
40-49 years old 1,4 5,9 37,3 32,7 14,3 8,4
50-59 years old 3,9 9,0 34,3 35,5 13,6 3,6
60 years and older 2,2 5,7 39,6 31,2 13,6 7,7
Belarus

18-29 years old 61,1 21,2 9,0 1,9 1,6 5,3
30-39 years old 58,3 19,4 14,1 2,9 1,2 4,1
40-49 years old 58,6 21,9 10,0 1,9 2,7 49
50-59 years old 60,1 20,1 12,6 2,4 2,4 2,4
60 years and older 53,3 20,1 14,6 3,9 1,5 6,5
Moldova

18-29 years old 2,2 5,3 40,1 31,4 15,5 5,6
30-39 years old 2,7 5,6 41,5 34,7 12,9 2,7
40-49 years old 2,2 4,6 36,6 33,3 16,5 6,8
50-59 years old 2,4 4,8 36,3 38,1 15,3 3,0
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60 years and older 1,4 4,5 37,4 33,8 16,0 7,0
In your opinion, what is the attitude of the citizens of the following countries towards Ukraine?
Negative | Somewhat Neutral Somewhat Positive Don’t
negative positive know
1. Poland 2,7 10,3 22,6 37,6 13,2 13,5
2. Hungary 17,2 19,8 29,3 12,0 4,7 17,0
3. Slovakia 4,4 10,7 37,0 23,7 7,2 17,0
4. Romania 2,2 6,5 35,9 29,5 9,6 16,4
5. Belarus 40,7 20,5 15,6 5,7 1,6 15,9
6. Moldova 2,4 5,4 33,5 32,6 11,3 14,9
In your opinion, what is the attitude of the citizens of the following countries towards Ukraine?
Negative | Somewhat Neutral Somewhat Positive Don’t
negative positive know
Poland
West 1,5 10,1 15,2 47,2 18,5 7,5
Center 1,3 9,2 25,7 35,8 12,0 15,9
South 9,0 8,6 15,9 39,1 10,3 17,2
East 3,7 13,9 30,0 27,8 10,4 14,1
Hungary
West 16,5 25,3 31,3 7,9 8,2 10,9
Center 18,3 18,5 26,9 14,3 3,7 18,5
South 13,7 18,9 30,5 12,9 4,3 19,7
East 17,7 16,2 31,3 11,9 2,5 20,4
Slovakia
West 2,2 13,6 38,1 23,4 10,5 12,1
Center 3,4 8,1 39,6 25,0 5,8 18,1
South 8,6 12,0 27,0 24,0 8,2 20,2
East 7,0 11,4 35,6 211 5,7 19,2
Romania
West 0,9 6,7 39,9 29,8 10,1 12,5
Center 2,4 4,8 36,5 30,6 8,1 17,6
South 0,9 1,3 32,9 34,2 14,1 16,7
East 4,5 12,4 30,8 24,1 9,4 18,9
Belarus
West 51,8 21,4 10,3 4,5 0,9 11,1
Center 38,8 21,3 17,0 4,8 0,6 17,5
South 35,6 10,3 21,5 7,3 3,9 21,5
East 33,0 23,3 16,1 8,4 3,2 15,9
Moldova
West 1,9 8,8 37,6 29,2 10,9 11,6
Center 2,6 3,7 31,7 36,5 10,0 15,5
South 2,1 2,1 20,5 42,3 17,1 15,8
East 2,7 6,5 39,0 23,1 11,7 17,1
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Negative | Somewhat Neutral Somewhat Positive Don't
negative positive know

Poland
18-29 years old 2,5 9,0 19,3 39,9 16,8 12,5
30-39 years old 1,9 10,5 24,6 41,4 12,2 9,5
40-49 years old 3,5 10,3 22,2 35,7 14,1 14,3
50-59 years old 3,0 9,0 22,2 39,5 11,1 15,3
60 years and older 2,7 11,8 23,7 33,8 12,7 15,3
Hungary
18-29 years old 18,1 19,6 28,0 13,1 5,0 16,2
30-39 years old 17,5 18,7 31,6 14,1 41 13,9
40-49 years old 16,8 18,2 32,0 11,1 5,4 16,5
50-59 years old 17,9 20,9 26,6 134 51 16,1
60 years and older 16,1 21,1 28,3 9,6 4,3 20,6
Slovakia
18-29 years old 5,0 12,1 35,2 23,7 9,0 15,0
30-39 years old 3,6 11,4 41,6 23,8 6,6 12,9
40-49 years old 4,6 8,6 39,7 21,4 8,4 17,3
50-59 years old 4,5 10,8 35,7 26,7 5,7 16,5
60 years and older 4,5 10,6 33,6 23,5 6,8 21,1
Romania
18-29 years old 1,6 5,3 40,7 27,0 11,2 14,3
30-39 years old 3,4 5,8 37,4 30,6 9,2 13,6
40-49 years old 1,6 6,2 37,0 29,5 9,2 16,5
50-59 years old 2,1 7,8 31,3 31,6 11,1 16,0
60 years and older 2,1 7,0 33,8 28,8 8,4 19,9
Belarus
18-29 years old 43,9 20,2 15,9 4,4 0,9 14,6
30-39 years old 42,6 19,7 15,3 8,5 0,2 13,6
40-49 years old 41,9 21,1 15,4 2,4 1,4 17,8
50-59 years old 42,3 20,1 16,5 4,8 3,0 13,2
60 years and older 35,8 21,1 15,3 6,9 2,2 18,7
Moldova
18-29 years old 2,8 5,9 34,5 29,8 12,4 14,6
30-39 years old 3,2 5,8 37,4 33,0 10,9 9,7
40-49 years old 1,6 4,1 37,0 31,6 10,8 14,9
50-59 years old 2,4 51 30,1 35,2 12,3 14,8
60 years and older 2,2 5,8 29,8 32,7 10,8 18,7

In your opinion, who is the aggressor in the war in the Middle East? (One answer)

1. The State of Israel 5,5
2. HAMAS 65,6
3. The other party 6,3
4. Don’t know 22,7
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In your opinion, who is the aggressor in the war in the Middle East? (One answer)

West Center South East
The State of Israel 7,5 5,0 1,7 6,0
HAMAS 72,3 69,2 62,0 51,4
The other party 5,4 4,5 6,0 11,2
Don’t know 14,8 21,3 30,3 31,5
As the other party was mentioned:
West Center South East
Russia 5,2 3,5 4,7 8,9
Iran 0,0 0,2 0,0 1,0
USA 0,2 0,1 0,9 0,5
Both Israel and HAMAS 0,0 0,4 0,4 0,7
Muslim countries 0,0 0,2 0,0 0,0

In your opinion, who is the aggressor in the war in the Middle East? (One answer)

18-29 years | 30-39 years | 40-49 years 50-59 60 years
old old old years old | and older
The State of Israel 4,7 6,3 5,9 6,3 4,6
HAMAS 64,2 65,5 66,8 70,0 63,2
The other party 4,4 6,6 6,5 6,3 7,0
Don’t know 26,8 21,7 20,8 17,4 25,2
As the other party was mentioned:
18-29 years | 30-39 years | 40-49 years | 50-59 years 60 years
old old old old and older
Russia 3,7 5,6 5,7 5,4 5,3
Iran 0,3 0,2 0,3 0,3 0,3
USA 0,0 0,2 0,3 0,0 0,7
Both Israel and HAMAS 0,3 0,5 0,0 0,3 0,5
Muslim countries 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,6 0,0
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